

CS. No. 696/16

Nikki Singh v. Prashant Kumar Sabharwal & Ors.

05.02.2020

Present: Sh. Sagar Chaturvedi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff
in person.

Sh. S.C.Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendants.

Heard and record perused.

It is submitted by counsel for defendant that under the provisions of Section 7 & 8 of the the Family Courts Act, 1994, the suit of the plaintiff is barred. However, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the present Court has the jurisdiction to try the present suit, as the plaintiff is not seeking any stridhan but is seeking the recovery of certain amount which includes the expenses incurred by the family of the plaintiff in arranging caterers and other services in the marriage of the plaintiff with defendant no.1.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, the Court is of the opinion that the present Court has the requisite jurisdiction and the suit of the plaintiff is not barred u/s 7 & 8 of the Family Courts Act, 1994.

PW-1 Nikki Singh is present for cross-examination. She is partly cross-examined and further cross-examination is deferred due to paucity of time.

Adjourned for further cross-examination of PW-1 and remaining PE on **16.03.2020**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
Addl. District Judge-02(East)
Karkardooma Courts-05.02.2020